In the case of Market Purchases by the Company and assuming that the Company purchases or
acquires 25,985,453 Shares at the Maximum Price of $1.43 for each Share (being the price equivalent
to 105% of the Average Closing Price of the Shares for the five (5) consecutive Market Days on which
the Shares were traded on the Official List of the SGX-ST immediately preceding the Latest Practicable
Date), the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase or acquisition of 25,985,453 Shares is
approximately $37.2 million.

In the case of Off-Market Purchases by the Company and assuming that the Company purchases or
acquires 25,985,453 Shares at the Maximum Price of $1.63 for each Share (being the price equivalent
to 120% of the Average Closing Price of the Shares for the five (5) consecutive Market Days on which
the Shares were traded on the Official List of the SGX-ST immediately preceding the Latest Practicable
Date), the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase or acquisition of 25,985,453 Shares is
approximately $42.4 million.

12

Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

As at 31 December 2014

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Profit attributable to owners of
the Company 8,564 8,564 8,564 8,564

Share capital 58,342 58,342 58,342 58,342
Retained earnings 12,466 12,466 12,466 12,466
Share option reserve 916 916 916 916
Equity reserve (4,161) (4,161) (4,161) (4,161)
Fair value reserve 24 24 24 24
Translation reserve (682) (682) (682) (682)
Treasury share - (37,159) - (42,356)
Shareholders’ equity 66,905 29,746 66,905 24,549

Total equity 66,905 29,746 66,905 24,549

Net assets value (NAV) 66,905 29,746 66,905 24,549

Other investments 22,024 20,253 22,024 15,056

Current assets 77,025 39,866 77,025 34,669
Current liabilities 13,863 13,863 13,863 13,863
Working capital 63,162 26,003 63,162 20,806

Total borrowings - - - -
Cash and cash equivalents 35,388 - 35,388 -
Net cash (35,388) - (35,388) -

Number of Shares as at 31
December 2014 (‘000) 256,225 230,239 256,225 230,239

Weighted average number of
Shares as at 31 December 2014
(‘000) 207,897 181,911 207,897 181,911

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share (cents)(1) 26.11 12.92 26.11 10.66
Gearing Ratio (times)(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Current Ratio (times)(3) 5.56 2.88 5.56 2.50
Basic EPS (cents)(4) 4.12 4.71 4.12 4.71

Notes:

(1)	 Total Equity divided by the number of shares as at 31 December 2014.
(2)	 Total borrowings divided by total equity.
(3)	 Current assets divided by current liabilities.
(4)	 Profit attributable to owners of the Company divided by weighted average number of shares as at 31 December 2014.

For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the assumptions set out above as well as the following:

(i)	 the Share Buy Back Mandate had been effective on 1 January 2014; and

(ii)	 such Share purchases are funded solely by internal resources,

the financial effects on the audited consolidated financial results of the Group for FY2014, are set out

[…]

While the Listing Manual does not expressly prohibit any purchase of shares by a listed company during any
particular time, because the listed company would be regarded as an “insider” in relation to any proposed
purchase or acquisition of its issued shares, the Company will not undertake any purchase or acquisition
of Shares pursuant to the Share Buy Back Mandate at any time after any matter or development of a price-
sensitive nature has occurred or has been the subject of consideration and/or a decision of the Board until
such price-sensitive information has been publicly announced. Further, in conformity with the best practices on
dealing with securities under the Listing Manual, the Company will not purchase or acquire any Shares through
Market Purchases during the period commencing two (2) weeks before the announcement of the Company’s
financial statements for each of the first three quarters of its FY, or one (1) month immediately preceding the
announcement of the Company’s annual (full-year) results respectively.

Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

As at 31 December 2014

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Profit attributable to owners of
the Company 8,564 8,564 8,564 8,564

Share capital 58,342 58,342 58,342 58,342
Retained earnings 12,466 12,466 12,466 12,466
Share option reserve 916 916 916 916
Equity reserve (4,161) (4,161) (4,161) (4,161)
Fair value reserve 24 24 24 24
Translation reserve (682) (682) (682) (682)
Treasury share - (37,159) - (42,356)
Shareholders’ equity 66,905 29,746 66,905 24,549

Total equity 66,905 29,746 66,905 24,549

Net assets value (NAV) 66,905 29,746 66,905 24,549

Other investments 22,024 20,253 22,024 15,056

Current assets 77,025 39,866 77,025 34,669
Current liabilities 13,863 13,863 13,863 13,863
Working capital 63,162 26,003 63,162 20,806

Total borrowings - - - -
Cash and cash equivalents 35,388 - 35,388 -
Net cash (35,388) - (35,388) -

Number of Shares as at 31
December 2014 (‘000) 256,225 230,239 256,225 230,239

Weighted average number of
Shares as at 31 December 2014
(‘000) 207,897 181,911 207,897 181,911

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share (cents)(1) 26.11 12.92 26.11 10.66
Gearing Ratio (times)(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Current Ratio (times)(3) 5.56 2.88 5.56 2.50
Basic EPS (cents)(4) 4.12 4.71 4.12 4.71

Notes:

(1)	 Total Equity divided by the number of shares as at 31 December 2014.
(2)	 Total borrowings divided by total equity.
(3)	 Current assets divided by current liabilities.
(4)	 Profit attributable to owners of the Company divided by weighted average number of shares as at 31 December 2014.

14

2.10.	T ake-over Obligations

Appendix 2 of the Take-over Code contains the Share Buy-Back Guidance Note applicable as at the Latest
Practicable Date. The take-over implications arising from any purchase or acquisition by the Company of its
Shares are set out below:

Obligation to make a Take-over Offer